UNOFFICIAL COPY

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY 50 SOUTH LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, IL 60603

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY 50 SOUTH LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, IL 60603



Doc#: 1104708467 Fee: \$46.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 02/16/2011 02:53 PM Pg: 1 of 6

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] -

This Modification of Mortgage prepared by:

William C. Greenfield, Loan Processor THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY 50 SOUTH LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, IL 60603 CTIC-HE

MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

THIS MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE dated December 1, 2013, is made and executed between North Star Trust Company as Successor Trustee to MB Financial Bank, as Successor to Mid-City National Bank of Chicago under Trust Aggreement dated March 21, 1985 and known as Trust Number 1845, not individually (referred to below as "Grantor") and THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, whose address is 50 SOUTH LASALLE STREET, CHICAGO, IL 60603 (referred to below as "Lender").

MORTGAGE. Lender and Grantor have entered into a Mortgage dated September 4, 2003 (the "Mortgage") which has been recorded in Cook County, State of Illinois, as follows:

Recorded October 3, 2003 as Document Number 0327608113 with the Cook County Pecorder of Deeds.

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION. The Mortgage covers the following described real property ocated in Cook County, State of Illinois:

See Exhibit "A", which is attached to this Modification and made a part of this Modification as if fully set forth herein.

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 1550 North State Parkway, Chicago, IL 60610. The Real Property tax identification number is 17-04-210-029-1025; 17-04-210-029-1026; 17-04-210-029-1027 and; 17-04-210-029-1028.

MODIFICATION. Lender and Grantor hereby modify the Mortgage as follows:

WHEREAS, Lender has made a mortgage loan (the "Loan) to North Star Trust Company as Successor Trustee to MB Financial Bank, as Successor to Mid-City National Bank of Chicago under Trust Agreement dated March 21, 1985 and known as Trust Number 1845 ("Borrower") in the principal amount of \$1,000,000.00, reduced by payments to a current principal balance of \$888,193.61, and Borrower has executed and delivered to Lender a note evidencing the Loan (the note, together with any and all riders and

1104708467 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

Loan No: 25074352 (Continued) Page 2

attachments thereto, as and if previously modified or amended, the "Existing Note") dated as of September 18, 2003.

WHEREAS, Lender represents that it is the owner and holder of the Existing Note, and Grantor represents that it is the owner of the Property and that there are no liens (except for taxes not yet due) or mortgages on the property, except any in favor of Lender and any junior mortgage subordinated to the Mortgage of which Lender has knowledge; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to modify the terms of the Loan so that the terms of the Existing Note, as previously documented and disclosed by Lender, are replaced with the terms of that note (together with the terms of any and all riders and attachments thereto) dated the date of this Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit B which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on October 1, 2033, and such note incorporated herein by reference (such note together with all such riders and attachments, the "Replacement Note"), as such terms have been disclosed in the disclosures given to Borrower by Lender III contemplation of this modification;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the covenants herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The whereas clauses soove are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. As a condition of Lender modifying the terms of the Loan, Borrower and/or Grantor agree to execute this Agreement, the Replacement Note, relevant riders, attachments and disclosures, and such other documents and instruments as Lender may request from time to time (collectively, the "Replacement Documents").
- 3. The Existing Note is hereby amended, restated, renewed and replaced in its entirety by the Replacement Note, which Replacement Note shall be in the amount of the unpaid principal balance stated above. Any and all accrued unpaid interest and other amounts owing under the Existing Note shall be deemed outstanding and payable under the Replacement Note.
- 4. References in the Mortgage and in any related documents to the "Note" and riders and attachments thereto shall, from and after the date hereof, be decimed references to the Replacement Note.
- 5. Upon receipt of the Replacement Note, the Lender shall return the Existing Note to Borrower marked "Renewed by Note dated December 1, 2010" (date of Replacement Note).
- 6. Borrower hereby agrees and confirms that (i) the Replacement Note, as an amendment, restatement, renewal and replacement of the Existing Note, is and shall be a continuing obligation of Borrower to Lender, (ii) the lien of the Mortgage shall secure the Replacement Note 1, the same extent as if the Replacement Note were set forth and described in the Mortgage.
- 7. The parties hereto further agree that all of the provisions, stipulations, powers and covenants in the Mortgage shall stand and remain unchanged and in full force and effect and shall be binding upon them except as modified herein, and no present or future rights, remedies or powers belonging or accruing to Lender shall be affected, limited or restricted hereby.
- 8. This Agreement and any document or instrument executed in connection herewith shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the state where the Mortgage was recorded and shall be deemed to have been executed in such state. Unless the context requires otherwise, wherever used herein the singular shall include the plural and vice versa, and the use of one gender shall also denote the others. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, except that Grantor may not transfer or assign its rights or interest hereunder without the prior written consent of Lender. Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Replacement Documents and Mortgage.
 - 9. A land trustee executing this Agreement does not make the representations and warranties

1104708467 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAI

MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

Loan No: 25074352

(Continued)

Page 3

above relating to the balance of the Loan or the presence or absence of liens on the Property. The land trustee's waiver attached hereto (if applicable) is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original Mortgage shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect and are legally valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. Consent by Lender to this Modification does not waive Lender's right to require strict performance of the Mortgage as changed above nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of the promissory note or other credit agreement secured by the Mortgage (the "Note"). It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Mortgage and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Moun cation. If any person who signed the original Mortgage does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender hat the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this Modification or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMO. THIS MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE IS DATED DECEMBER 1, 2010.

GRANTOR:

orized Signer for North Star Trust Company as Successor Trustee to MB Financial Bank, as Successor to Mid-City National

Clart's Office Bank of Chicago under Trust Agreement dated March 21, 1985

and known as Trust No. 1845, and not personally

LENDER:

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

Authorized Signer

1104708467 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

(Continued) Loan No: 25074352 Page 4 TRUST ACKNOWLEDGMENT)) SS) 2010 before me, the undersigned Notary On this Public, personally appeared ! Star Trust Company as Successor Trustee to MB Financial Bank, as Successor to Mid-City National Bank of Chicago under Trust Agresment dated March 21, 1985 and known as Trust No. 1845, and not personally, and known to me to be an authorized trustee or agent of the trust that executed the Modification of Mortgage and acknowledged the Modification to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the trust, by authority set forth in the trust documents or, by authority of statute, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute this Modification and in fact executed the Modification on behalf of the trust. Residing at Βv Notary Public in and for the State of OFFICIAL SEAL My commission expires JUANITA CHANDLER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS C/Option Option

1104708467 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

Loan No: 25074352 (Continued) Page 5 LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT ILLINOIS STATE OF)) SS COUNTY OF) hefore me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared and known to me to be the , authorized agent for THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY that executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, duly authorized by THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY through its board of directors or otherwise, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute this said instrument and in fact executed this said instrument on behalf of THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY. Residing at _____ Notary Public in and for the State of || | INOS My commission expires

OFFICIAL SEAL
SCHERRY WILLIAMS
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Apr 23, 2013

LASER PRO Lending, Ver. 5\$53:10:003 - Super Harten - Financial Solutions, Inc. 1997, 2010. All Rights Reserved. - IL. L:\LP5-IL\CFI\\LPL\G201.FC TR 45154 PR-441

1104708467 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT NUMBERS 701, 702, 703 AND 704 AS DELINEATED ON PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS PARCEL): LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 5 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT A IN BLOCK 1 IN THE SUBDIVISION BY T CATHOLIC BISHOP OF CHICAGO OF LOT 13 IN BRONSON'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN SECTION A COWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 15 OF PLATS, PAGE 34, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

WHICH PLAT OF SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO DECLARATION OF CONDONINIUM MADE BY AMERICAN MATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, A A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS TRUST. BUNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 4, 1977 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 40972, FRONDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24130105, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTANGE INTEREST IN 521D PARCEL (EXCEPTING FROM SAID PARCEL ALL THE PROPERTY AND SPACE COMPRISING ALL THE UNITS THEREOF AS DEFINED AND SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION AND PLAT OF SURVEY) ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS